Extinguish the Series C Preferred designation on the Redemption Date. 

On March 10, 2022 the Issuer into a Settlement Agreement with Mammoth Corporation, the sole 

holder of the Issuer’s Series D Preferred shares, on March 10, 2022. The terms of the agreement 

called for the issuance of Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand (9,500,000) shares or 9.9% of total 

issued and outstanding shares of the Issuer’s restricted common stock in exchange for the redemption 

of all Series D Preferred shares and the resolution of any claims Mammoth may have against the 

Issuer regarding the cancellation of certain convertible notes transferred from TCA Global Master

[...]

Issuer during the fourth quarter made contact with the Trustee with the intent of settling 

the debt for no more than cost of litigation. The Trustee has yet to respond. 

(b) On February 7, 2022, the Issuer entered into s Settlement Agreement with Tangiers 

Global LLC to issue Five Million Five Hundred Thousand (5,500,000) shares of its 

common stock as settlement in full for the entire outstanding balance owed and any claims 

Tangiers may have had against the Issuer. The Issuer agreed to release Tangiers for any 

claims it may have had against it and also agreed to convert all Series A, C and D shares of

[...]

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 15, 2022, which is the date the 

financial statements were available to be issued.  Events occurring after that date have not been 

evaluated to determine whether a change in the financial statements would be required. 

On October 11, 2022, the Company cancelled Fifteen Million (15,000,000) shares of its common 

stock held by Richard Surber in exchange for $15,000 as a result of a settlement agreement entered 

into between the Company, Richard Surber and Taylor Gourley. 

On October 31, 2022, SAKL reinstated its former subsidiary Wasatch Capital Corporation (Wasatch),